current pensioners. The weighted average time until benefits payments are made is 22 years which reflects
the approximate split between current employees (28 years), deferred members (27 years) and current
pensioners (14 years).

EEGSG

Circa 75% of the EEGSG liabilities are attributable to current employees, 5% to former employees and 20%
to current pensioners. The weighted average time until benefits payments are made is 19 years which
reflects the approximate split between current employees (19 years), deferred members (21 years) and
current pensioners (16 years).

EEPS

Circa 75% of the EEPS liabilities are attributable to current employees, 20% to former employees and 5% to
current pensioners. For EEPS as a whole, the duration is approximately 33 years.

The estimated amounts of employer’s contributions expected to be paid to the schemes during 2014 is £237m.

EDF ENERGY HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

 78

39. Retirement benefit schemes continued

f)  Sensitivity of pension deficit and service cost to changes in assumptions

 BEGG EEGSG EEPS Total BEGG EEGSG EEPS Total
 £m £m £m £m % % % %

2014 service cost 120 20 47 187
Impact of 0.25% p.a
decrease in discount rate 7 1 4 12 6% 5% 9% 6%
Impact of 0.25% p.a
increase in discount rate (7) (1) (4) (12) -6% -5% -9% -6%
Impact of 0.25%  p.a.
decrease in salary
assumption (3) - (2) (5) -3% 0% -4% -3%
Impact of 0.25% p.a
increase in salary
assumption 2 - 1 3 2% 0% 2% 2%
Impact of 0.25% p.a
decrease in inflation
assumption (7) (1) (3) (11) -6% -5% -6% -6%
Impact of 0.25% p.a
increase in inflation
assumption 7 1 2 10 6% 5% 4% 5%

Pension deficit (193) (57) (63) (313)
Impact of 0.25% p.a
decrease in discount rate (209) (31) (30) (270) 108% 54% 48% 162%
Impact of 0.25% p.a
increase in discount rate 188 28 27 243 -97% -49% -43% -146%
Impact of 0.25% p.a
decrease in salary
assumption 46 6 8 60 -24% -11% -13% -36%
Impact of 0.25% p.a.
increase in salary
assumption (48) (9) (8) (65) 25% 16% 13% 39%
Impact of 0.25% p.a
decrease in inflation
assumption 183 28 23 234 -95% -49% -37% -140%
Impact of 0.25% p.a.
increase in inflation
assumption (202) (31) (20) (253) 105% 54% 32% 151%

EDF ENERGY HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

 79

40. Financial instruments

The table below shows the carrying value of Group financial instruments by category:

 2013

2012

 £m £m

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (note 25)   1,902   1,863
Derivative instruments held for trading (note 29)   11   60
Derivative instruments in designated hedging relationships (note 29)   47   111
Loans and receivables   2,158   1,425
NLF and Nuclear liabilities receivable (note 22)   6,635   5,647
Available for sale financial assets   11   -

Financial liabilities

Derivative instruments held for trading (note 29) (16) (26)
Derivative instruments in designated hedging relationships (note 29) (170) (242)
Amortised cost (5,560) (4,873)
Contingent consideration for a business combination (97) (116)

Loans and receivables include trade and other receivables as well as long-term receivables and excludes
other debtors and the provision for doubtful debts.

Borrowings and other liabilities include borrowings, other liabilities excluding deferred income, and
obligations under finance leases.

a) Financial risk management objectives

The Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks including commodity price risk, interest rate risk, credit
risk, foreign currency risk and liquidity risk. The Group seeks to minimise the effect of these risks using
financial instruments to hedge risk exposures.  The use of derivative financial instruments is governed by the